

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 375 OF 2010

HAJI MUHAMMAD HANIF & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P(C) NO. 212 of 2011

O R D E R

1 Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

2 As far as prayers in these writ petitions are concerned, they arise out of shifting of river course of Yamuna whereby the concerned villages have now gone over from Uttar Pradesh to Haryana.

3 Counsel for the petitioners has referred to a judgment and order of this Court in Natthi and Others Vs. Union of India and Ors. reported in [2001 (9) SCC 295]. The petitioners seek that proceedings for consolidation be carried out and the revenue records be updated. In paragraph 4 of the aforesaid judgment and order, this Court has said that it is not appropriate for this Court, hearing a petition under Article 32 of the Constitution to resolve these disputes and parties are at liberty to approach the revenue authorities or the courts in Haryana, and if aggrieved to the High Court.

4 In our view the same course of action will have to be adopted in the present matter. In the event the counsel for the petitioners seek to withdraw the writ petitions, and take appropriate steps. The petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J
(H.L. GOKHALE)

.....J
(J.CHELAMESWAR)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 25, 2013.

ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.10

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 375 OF 2010

HAJI MUHAMMAD HANIF & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH
W.P(C) NO. 212 of 2011
(With office report)

Date: 25/11/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj V.George, Adv.
Mr. Mohd.Irshad Hanif,AOR.
Mr. N.A. Usmani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,AOR.

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG.Har.
Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Kuhar, Adv.
Ms. Nupur Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.Nagarajan, Adv.
Md. Rashid Saeed, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Bharihoke, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.
Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. M.R. Shamshad, AOR

Mr. Shreekant N.Terdal, AOR.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The writ petitions are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

[Sheetal Dhingra]

A.R-cum-P.S.

[signed order is placed on the file]

[Sneh Lata Sharma]

Court Master